Form PTO-155 ORev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 67-0008) 03 - 26 - 2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
MAR 1 9 7000/	
	Docket No. 2381CON3 (203-3040Con3)
To the Discourse 103387	018 ed documents or the new address(es) below.
l. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Donald D. Exline	Name: Dexide, Inc.
2. William A. Pierce	Internal Address:
additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 7509 Flagstone Drive
Execution Date(s) 1.02/09/1998; 2. 02/09/1998	
✓ Assignment	City: Fort Worth
Joint Research Agreement	State: TX
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip:76118
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/639,675 Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)
i. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Mark Farber, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 195 McDermott Road	Enclosed
	None required (government interest nest affecting title)
City: North Haven	8. Payment Information
State: CT Zip: 06473	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (203) 845-1000	b. Deposit Account Number <u>21-0550 ស</u>
ax Number: (203) 492-8232	b. Deposit Account Number 21-0550 g Authorized User Name
Email Address:	Authorized User Name SSS
Signature: Mulu Signature	3/13/07 \(\) Dake
Michael D. Switzer, Reg. No. 39,552 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including over 3 sheet, attachments, and documents.
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Donald D. Exline and William A. Pierce ("Assignors"), citizens of the United States, residing at Fort Worth, Texas, inventors of the invention entitled "Universal Seal for Use with Endoscopic Cannula" for which we have executed an application for a patent of the United States of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Dexide, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10) to the said ASSIGNORS in hand paid. and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNORS' favor;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TEST MONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal this 9 day of February 1998

WILLIAM A. PIERCE, Inventor

1

PATENT REEL: 019082 FRAME: 0080 STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TARRANT

§ BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Donald D. Exline, known to me

to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 4th day of February 1998

(Notary Seal)

MURI Notary Put My Commission Expires 3-15-99

Printed Name of Notary **Commission Expires**

STATE OF TEXAS

§ §

COUNTY OF TARRANT

§ §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared William A. Pierce, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 9th day of February 1998

(Notary Seal)

RECORDED: 03/19/2007

Notary Public, ** My Commission I.

Printed Name of Notary **Commission Expires**

x:\x-forms\patent\assign\assign.frm

2

PATENT REEL: 019082 FRAME: 0081